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2 REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS 
A LMIG-HTY GOD, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, 

^  ■*" our work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us 
so thankful for the precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that 
we may pray fervently, labour diligently and give liberally to 
make Him known to all nations as their Saviour and their King; 
through the same Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING 
/"A LORD, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth 

more labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy 
special grace for every need. Guard and guide the workers in 
the field, and draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose 
the hearts of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast 
given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank 
Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the 
coming of Thy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
/~\GOD, who hast sent Thy beloved Son to be unto us the way, 
^  the truth and the life, grant that we, looking unto Him may 
set forward the teaching power of Thy Church, to the nurture of 
Thy children, the increase of Thy Kingdom and the glory of Thy 
Son, Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

A PRAYER OF DEDICATION
/~\GOD, our Father, we dedicate ourselves anew to Thee and 

Thy service. Put into the heart of each of us such a love 
of Thee that we may truly love our neighbors as ourselves—a love 
that leaps the boundaries of race or color or creed or kind, that 
knows no distinction of class, that reaches out a saving hand even 
unto the least of these our brethren. Fill our lives with the single 
motive of service, and use us Lord, use us as Thou wilt, and when 
and where; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
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TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL 3

A PRAYER FOR SERVICE

T  EACH US, good Lord, to serve Thee as Thou deservest; to 
give and not to connt the cost; to fight and not to heed the 

wounds; to toil and no,t to seek for rest; to labour and not to ask 
for any reward, save that of knowing that we do Thy will. 
Through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR GOD’S CONTINUOUS SUPPORT
LORD, support us all the day long of this troublous life, until 
the shadows lengthen, and the evening comes, and the busy 

world is hushed, and the fever of life is over, and our work is 
done. Then," in Thy mercy, grant us a safe lodging, and a holy 
rest, and peace at the last, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

A PRAYER FOR THE PARISH
LORD Jesus Christ, Who hast promised Thy presence and 
power to all who obey Thy command to tell the nations of 

Thy love, bless we pray Thee our efforts to strengthen and extend 
the work of our parish. To all who shall take any part in our 
plans give wisdom and zeal. Bind our people in a closer fellow­
ship. If any have grown careless, help us lead them back to Thy 
House that their love for Thee may be renewed. Teach us to 
pray, labor and give more faithfully for the extension of Thy 
Kingdom among men. Of Thy mercy we ask this, 0  Blessed 
Saviour of the world, Who livest and reignest with the Father 
and the Holy Ghost, ever, one God,, world without end. Amen.

CLOSING PRAYER
/~\GOD, OUR Father, have regard to our prayers, answer them 

according to Thy will, and make us the channels of Thine 
infinite love and helpfulness, through Jesus Christ our Lord.

Amen.
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4 REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

BOARD ÒF MANAGERS, 1929
President, MISS JENNIE LOOMIS ..................................................  Windsor
Vice-President, MRS. E. C. ACHESON .... 366 Washington S i ,  Middletown 
Vice-President, MISS KATHARINE A. NETTLETON,

61 Seymour Ave., Derby
Recording Secretary, MISS LOUISE H. NOBLE.

10 Lexington St., New Britain
Treasurer, MRS. W. B. DOUGLAS ___________  HO High St., Middletown
Corresponding Secretary, MISS B. L. FRANKLIN,

• 186 Sigourney S i, Hartford
Supply Secretary, MRS. J. L. GOODWIN__ 10 Woodside Circle, Hartford
Comfort Club Secretary, MRS. E. B. BRYANT,

30 Farmington Ave., Hartford 
Educational Secretary, DEACONESS PBET, 28 Garden St., Hartford 
United Thank Offering Treasurer,

MISS KATHARINE A. NETTLETON, 61 Seymour St., Derby 
For Fairfield Archdeaconry

MISS ANNE W. JOHNSON........................  375 Stratford Ave., Bridgeport
MRS. EVERETT T. WELLS .................................  1709 Main St., Stratford
MRS. JOHN A. FORSYTH, J r .................................. ......  1 Ludlowe Rd., Fairfield

For Hartford Archdeaconry
MRS. A. L. BIDDLE.....................................  80 Wethersfield Ave., Hartford
MRS. L. E. ZACHER................................................ 47 Concord St., Hartford
MISS NANCY CHAMBERLIN ............................................................  Windsor

For Litchfield Archdeaconry
MISS F. L. DAVIES...................................... . Wykeham Rise, Washington
MRS. LAWRENCE H. R E E D .........................................  South S t, Litchfield
MRS. J. N. HEBBERD........................................................... -.......  Washington

For Middlesex Archdeaconry
MRS. C. W. W ARNER.............................  344 Washington St., Middletown
MRS. G. N. LAW SON............................................................  Middle Haddam

For New Haven Archdeaconry
MISS M. L. PARDEE ........................................... 130 Everit St., New Haven
MRS. R. S,. WHITE, I I ........................................... 270 Everit St., New Haven
MRS. G. E. BEERS ................................................................................. Guilford

For New London Archdeaconry
MRS. W. F. WILLIAMS .................................................................. Stonington
MISS M. H. PADDOCK ............. '.............................. 231 Broadway, Norwich
MISS LOUISE ROBINSON.....................................  59 Sachem S t, Norwich

Missionary Lending Library, MISS EDITH BEACH,
Vine Hill, W est Hartford

Church Periodical Club, MISS KATHARINE MATTHIES,
255 Whitney Ave., New Haven 

Prayer Partnership Plan, MRS. A. L. BIDDLE,
80 Wethersfield Ave., Hartford 

Church Missions Publishing Co., MISS M. E. BEACH,
Vine Hill, W est Hartford
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TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL 5

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF TH E  COMMITTEES RESPONSIBLE 

FOR THE WORK OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Fairfield Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches, MISS ANNE W. JOHNSON,
375 Stratford Aye., Bridgeport

Comfort Club and Supply Work, MRS. EVERETT T. WELLS,
1709 Main St., Stratford

Reports, Money, Etc., MRS. JOHN A. FORSYTH, Jr.,
1 Ludlow© Road, Fairfield

Secretary, MRS. MAGRUDER DENT, .........  Old Church Road, Greenwich
Religious Education, MRS. RICHARD M. COIT,

Greenley Road, New Canaan 
Church Periodical Club ..........................>.............................................................

Hartford Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches, MRS. A. L. BIDDLE,
80 Wethersfield Aye., Hartford 

Comfort Club and Supply Work, MRS. L. E. ZACHER,
47 Concord St., Hartford

Reports, Money, Etc., MISS NANCY CHAMBERLIN ;................. Windsor
Secretary, MISS AGNES McCORMICK______________________ Windsor
Religious Education, MRS. H. B. OLM'STEAD.............................. Rockville
Church Periodical Club, MRS. HUGH A. DRYHURST,

440 Main St., Wethersfield

Litchfield Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches, MISS F. L. DAVIES,
Wykeham Rise, Washington 

Comfort Club and Supply Work, MRS. L. H. REED, South St,., Litchfield
Reports, Money, Etc., MRS. J. N. HEBBERD............................Washington
Secretary, MISS BESSIE KINNEY, .... ................................................Bantam
Religious Education................................................................................................
Church Periodical Club ........................................ „............................................ .
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6 REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Middlesex Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches .......................................................................

Comfort Club and Supply Work, MRS. C. W. WARNER,
344 Washington St., Middletown

Reports, Money, Etc., MRS. G. N. LAW SON....................  Middle Haddam

Secretary, MRS. C. C. DAVIS .................................................................. Essex

Religious Education, MESS JULIA BRAZOS.......100 High St., Middletown

Church Periodical Club ........................................................................................

New Haven Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches, MISS M. L. PARDEE,
130 Everit St., New Haven

Comfort Club and Supply Work, MRS. R. S. WHITE, II,
270 Everit 'St., New Haven

Reports, Money, Etc., MRS. G. E. BEERS .....................................  Guilford

Secretary, MISS SUSAN NORCROSS,..................  61 Seymour Ave., Derby

Religious Education, MISS FRANCES B. BARNEY,
39 Trumbull St., New Haven

Church Periodical Club, MRS. BURTON B. COLLYER,
20 Lincoln Court, Meriden

t

New London Archdeaconry

Organization of Parish Branches, MRS. W. F. WILLIAMS.......Stonington

Comfort Club and Supply Work:
MISS MARY H. PADDOCK, 231 Broadway, Norwich 
MISS MARY E. RICHARDS,, 9'3 Sachem St., Norwich 
MISSES PALMER, 581 Pequot Ave., New London

Secretary, MISS A. G. CLAASSEN ................ ....... ........... I....... ’__ Windham

Religious Education ................................................................................................

Reports, Money, Etc., MISS LOUISE ROBINSON, 59 Sachem St., Norwich 
Church Periodical Club ..................................................................... ...................
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TO THE NATIONAL, COUNCIL 7

A MESSAGE FROM THE RETIRING PRESIDENT

At the close of a term of office, it is natural to look back and 
reflect upon all that has happened during that period. This very 
thing has been going on in my mind in connection with the twelve 
very happy years #that I have been permitted to work, as Presi­
dent, with the Connecticut Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

I am thankful that God granted to me the great privilege of 
helping to guide the work, through the several changes of policy 
and organization which our day and generation made necessary, 
to the place of larger usefulness it has in the Church to-day. 
Every department is better equipped to carry on the Master’s 
work, and as we look back we can indeed be thankful for each 
year has, I believe, been a step forward in His service.

This is due, under God’s guidance, to the faithful work of 
the splendid body of women in the Diocese, in the small places 
and in the large places alike. Everywhere there are loyal, conse­
crated women devoted to the Church and her work, always will­
ing and ready to co-operate in any undertaking that is put before 
them. It is indeed a great privilege to know and work with the 
women of this Diocese. So long as I live I shall feel the warmth 
of the kindliness, the friendship and the affection that have so 
unreservedly been showered upon me in every place.

In times past I have said that the personnel of the Diocesan 
Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary could not be surpassed. I now 
reiterate that statement, and I know whereof I  speak. For twelve 
years they .have worked hand in hand with me. There have been 
many perplexing things to think out and work out, and many 
difficulties to face, yet never once have I known a single member 
of the board to fail to do more and better work than was expected 
of her. I am proud to have been the chairman of such a board, 
and truly grateful that I am still to be a member of it, because it 
would well nigh have broken my heart to sever the connection. 
May I here thank, again, every member for all the kindness, 
thoughtfulness and patience that I have enjoyed?

The wonderful “ Resolutions” presented to me at the Annual 
Meeting—a copy of which came to me at Christmas time, so 
beautifully executed and so daintily framed that it is a joy to 
look at—gives me a great deal to think about. I never read a 
more beautiful tribute in my life, and I am proud that your com­
mittee thought me worthy of i t ; but alas, in my heart I know my­
self better than that, and so a conflict goes on. This I do know, 
too, that it will be my constant prayer and my earnest purpose
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REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

that I may day by day become more worthy of such confidence. 
With all my heart I say thank you.

To my successor in office I express the confidence that the 
same kindness, loyalty and untiring willingness' to help, that have 
made the work so happy and possible for me during the past 
twelve years, will be given to her.

With Miss Loomis as our leader, with our eyes wide open to 
a new vision of our Church and her world-wide mission, and with 
the certainty of the loving guidance of Almighty G-od, let us go 
on and on and on.

ELEANOR G. ACHESON.
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TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL 9

FROM THE PRESIDENT

The past year has marked progress in several ways. To note 
only gifts, the money contributed through the White Envelopes 
for the budget is $430.04 in excess of the preceding year. The 
United Thank Offering is $10,561.08 as against $7,545.63 three 
years ago. Thus we are well started toward our goal for the 
Triennial. Both these increases must be due to an increased 
number of givers, as well as larger gifts from those already inter­
ested. More women interested and working should be our aim.

The present year marks our fiftieth anniversary, and in 
preparation for that celebration we have set Wednesday, Novem­
ber 5th as the date of the Annual Meeting; and we have been 
fortunate in securing the new Bushnell Memorial in Hartford for 
the meeting. There were over seven hundred women at our last 
Annual Meeting in New Haven. I hope there will be not less 
than one thousand to celebrate our Semi Centennial.

JENNIE LOOMIS,

President.
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10 REPORT; OF THE WOMAN’S ; AUXILIARY

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING, 1929

The Forty-ninth Annual Meeting of the Connecticut Branch 
of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council opened at 9 :15 
A. M., with the service of Holy Communion, in Trinity Church, 
New Haven, on Thursday, November 7th, 1929. Bishop Acheson 
was celebrant, and was assisted by Reverend Charles 0. Scoville, 
D. D., the Rev. H. W. Perkins of Trinity Church, and the Rev. 
Mr. Rogers of All Saints’ Church. There were approximately 
sixty-five present. The offering was $15.

The business meeting took place in the Parish House on Wall 
Street, and was called to order by Mrs. Acheson, the President, 
at 10:35 A.M. B ishop Acheson offered prayer. The Secretary’s 
report, approved and printed in the Annual Report, was omitted. 
Mrs. Douglas gave the Treasurer’s report, calling attention to 
the need for $2,517.99 from the white envelopes before the end of 
the year. Upon Miss Nettleton’s motion it was voted that this 
report be accepted.

Departmental reports were given as follows: Corresponding 
Secretary, Mrs. Plumb; Educational Secretary, Deaconess Peet; 
Supply Department and Comfort 'Club, Mrs. Bryant, who sub­
mitted the former in the absence of Mrs. G-oodwin; Scholarships 
for Daughters of the Clergy, Mrs. Biddle, a splendid report, which 
elicited considerable applause ; Missionary Lending Library, Miss 
Edith Beach; Church Periodical Club, Miss Katharine Matthies, 
who answered numerous queries in regard to the old Prayer 
Books and their use by a reply received that morning from head­
quarters. The Presiding Bishop had declared the new book the 
only one to be used, the old one'to be relegated to the rear. Miss 
Matthies suggested that these latter be turned over to the Church 
Periodical Club to be sold for old paper. Mrs. Biddle again won 
applause for a most interesting report of the Prayer Partnership 
Plan. Miss Nettleton, Assistant Treasurer of the United Thank 
Offering, brought word of a very encouraging start for the next 
triennium. It was voted to accept all these reports.

Miss Loomis presented the recommendations of the Finance 
Committee, and on the part of the Board, moved their adoption 
as a whole. Her motion was seconded and they were thus ac­
cepted. She next offered the budget for 1930, of $9,650, with 
$1,650 to come from invested funds, and $8,000 from the white 
envelopes. The increase of $150 over last year’s budget was due 
to an additional amount to be given to Scholarships for Daughters 
of the Clergy. Miss Loomis moved the adoption of the budget. 
It was seconded and carried.
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TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL 11

The Morning Pledge was called,. and the President stated 
that the total would be announced in the afternoon. »

Noonday prayers were offered by Dr. -Scovill.
An invitation was given to hold the next Annual Meeting in 

Christ Church, Ansonia. . As 1930 will mark the fiftieth anni­
versary of the Connecticut Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
and Bishop Acheson, in his own behalf, and that of the elergy of 
Hartford, invited the organization to meet in the Cathedral—a 
more easily accessible center for all—the former invitation was 
extended to 1931.

Mrs. Acheson here stated that she had recently learned that 
Miss Edith Beach had been present at every Board and Annual 
Meeting since the first one, that she had been in the country. 
Bishop Acheson escorted Miss Beach to the platform to receive 
the applause of those present.

Interesting accounts of the Wellesley Conference were then 
given. Miss Frances Barney, of New Haven, mentioned the rea­
sons why people should be urged to go; namely; people of all 
ages from all departments of Church.work gather there; one has 
constant contact with missionaries, and great opportunity is given 
for study of those things helpful in all phases of Church work. 
She also told how it. was possible for people to gô —through the 
medium of special individual gifts; or through parishes sending 
a delegate from each organization. She stated, that this gather­
ing was a spiritual dynamic for all.

Miss Mary Louise Pardee, the Board member delegate, said 
that her account was somewhat of a business one* approached 
from the physical, mental, and spiritual sides. She spoke of the 
course on Personal Evangelism as being the one most crowded, 
and gave telling pictures, of the Communion and Sunset Services, 
as well as the “ experience meeting” with which the Conference 
closed.

The President expressed her hope that every office in every 
Archdeacbnry might be filled by the fiftieth anniversary. The 
report of the Church Missions Publishing Company was then pre­
sented by Miss Mary Beach.

, After ballots had been distributed to the voting delegates, 
Miss Clara Cole of Hartford, chairman, reported for the Nomi­
nating Committee. Mrs. Acheson requested that the Bishop take 
the chair for action on this report. It was voted that the Secre­
tary cast one ballot for the slate as offered, and the following 
were declared elected: President, Miss Jennie Loomis; Vice-Presi­
dent, Mrs. E. C. Acheson; Vice-President, Miss Katharine A. 
Nettleton; Secretary, Miss Louise Noble; Corresponding Secre­
tary, Miss Bessie L. Franklin; Treasurer, Mrs. W. B. Douglas; U.
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12 REPORT OOF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

T. 0. Treasurer, Miss Katharine A. Nettleton; Supply Secretary, 
Mrs. J. L. Goodwin; Oomfort Club Secretary, Mrs. E. B. Bryant; 
Church Periodical Club Secretary, Miss Katharine Matthies. 
Bishop Acheson introduced the incoming President, who was 
greeted by all rising, and who graciously acknowledged the 
tribute.

The Secretary then read resolutions presented on the resig­
nation of Mrs. Acheson, which were accepted by a rising vote.

The meeting adjourned for lunch at 1 P. M.
Roll call in the Church at 2 :20 P. M. showed 663 women, 53 

rectors, and the Bishop present, a total of 717. The Morning 
Pledge was announced as $2,149.

The Missionary Meeting began at 2 :30 P. M. Mrs. Harper 
Sibley, of Rochester, N. Y., who was the special speaker, chose 
as her topic, “ Personal Glimpses of the Jerusalem Conference.” 
This conference, held in March, 1928, brought together 250 repre­
sentatives of fifty-one nations, among whom were fifty women, 
and half of whom were from the younger churches. They dis­
cussed the Church’s mission and considered religious problems 
common to all countries. Mrs. Sibley’s description of outstand­
ing people of the various groups and her illustrative stories were 
of deep interest. She concluded her talk with a very lovely 
picture of the final week of the conference—Holy Week—and 
showed how much more significant all the events of that period 
became when observed in the actual places where they had 
occurred.

The offering at this service, to go to the Diocesan Quota of 
1929, was $296.87.

Respectfully submitted,

LOUISE H. NOBLE,

Recording Secretary.
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ShanluttottB JJaaaeö on ilyo Shatgttatiott 

of Mrs. Ari^aatt

Whereas, Mrs. Edward Campion Acheson, our President for 
the past twelve years, has felt it necessary, because of increasing 
responsibilities, to decline re-election to the office of President of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Connecticut

Be it Resolved, That:

We, the officers and members of said Auxiliary in Annual 
Meeting assembled, here bear testimony of our high appreciation 
of the splendid and inspiring leadership of our retiring President.

The steady growth of the Woman’s Auxiliary throughout the 
Diocese during her tenure of office proclaims her unusual execu­
tive ability, enhanced by a personal charm that has endeared her 
to us all. We assure her of our love and devotion, and are happy 
in the thought that as one of our officers we shall continue to 
share her invaluable counsel and inspiration.

To her we are deeply grateful for the vision which has led 
us on and upward in ever increasing service of our Lord and 
Master for the extension of His Kingdom, and we are grateful to 
the loving Father of us all for His gift to us of her leadership.

And be it further resolved, that, these resolutions be spread 
upon the minutes, and a copy be presented to Mrs. Acheson.

ANNE WALTON JOHNSON 
MARIE McLEAN ZACHER 
LOUISE HOWARD. NOBLE, Chr.
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REPORT OP THE CORRESPONDING SECRETARY ,

You will notice in this report many changes in the Board of 
Managers and in the Archdeaconry ^Committees—the triennial 
election of officers tkkihg'^iatrfe -at tiie* Annual Meeting in New 
Haven November 7th, 1929. For the year 1929 six thousand sets 
of white envelopes (the same number as for 1928) were pur­
chased, and all but 150 sets were distributed by the Archdeaconry 
secretaries. We hope every set will be used this year.

Early in January the material for the Annual Report- was 
cpllected, arranged and sent to the President, who. completed it 
and put it in the hands of the printer. I t was ready for distri­
bution the' middle of February, and in accordance with the vote 
at the Annual Meeting, copies were again sent to the Archdeacon­
ry secretaries for distribution to all contributors through the 
white envelopes. Two hundred and fifty copies were sent by the 
Secretary to the clergy, board members, and other individuals.

The Secretary has attended to1 the necessary correspondence 
and during the year has sent out three hundred blanks, six receipt 
books, eighteen copies, of the Constitution and By-laws, and the 
notices of the Annual Meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

ANNIE G. PLUMB,

Corresponding Secretary.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

The Educational Secretary has continued the plan of personal 
visits by invitation to the individual Woman’s Auxiliary or Guild- 
Auxiliary branches throughout the various Archdeaconries of the 
Diocese. In many instances several parish branches have united 
in inviting other parishes to attend the meeting. Such meetings 
have been of valuable assistance in furnishing the opportunity 
to present the Mission Study subject and suggestions for program
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and discussion material. Correspondence has also been earned 
on with parishes where a visit was not practicable.

The Mission Study program for 1928-29 presented “ The New 
Africa” and “ Liberia,” stressing the work of the American 
Church in the latter field. A list of text-hooks, supplementary 
reading, outlines for discussion groups and program meetings, 
with a personal letter, was sent to every parish which was listed 
as having a Woman’s Auxiliary branch or a Guild-Auxiliary.

This department is deeply indebted to the Church Missions 
Publishing Company for its unfailing co-operation in the exten­
sion of the work by continuing to provide a central Diocesan 
source of supplies for the Mission Study program; and the facili­
ties of a Lending Library, from which books have been (and are) 
available at the simple cost of postage to destination and return.

Conferences are always, outstanding events of the Church 
year in the Diocese. The Connecticut Branch of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary this year repeated its practice of setting apart a 
Scholarship Fund for representative leaders, chosen from their 
respective parishes by their rectors, to attend a Summer Confer­
ence. Eleven of the young people selected attended the Confer­
ence for Young People (Diocesan) at St. Margaret’s School, 
Waterbury, Conn., and one, the Provincial Conference at St. 
Paul’s School, Concord, N. H. The list included representatives 
of parishes in each Archdeaconry of the Diocese.

The Diocesan attendance of forty-six delegates at the Welles­
ley Conference exceeded that of any previous year. We earnest­
ly hope that our church people* in planning their summer trips, 
will add this Conference as “ one of the things not to be missed.” 
Spiritual uplift, rich leadership, natural beauty of environment, 
the “ Wellesley spirit”—all these, and more, are there to win 
leaders for the service the Church’s field presents.

The Annual Report forms sent to the branches: have come 
back in larger numbers this year. Some initiative steps in rural 
work are noted. Visits made and some home study encouraged. 
A new Bible class is a very hopeful sign in a new branch. A 
reorganized branch has taken up the study program with much 
zest and the other departments of the Auxiliary program. Of 
course, the program meetings with speakers on missionary topics, 
reading circles, and discussion groups, with growing co-operation 
with the Church School, Girls’ Friendly, and kindred organiza­
tions in the home parish, are all phases of the year’s report.

As we face the coming year we will not forget that the 
Woman’s Auxiliary is founded on Prayer. Let us. make Prayer 
the beginning and the end of every program which we undertake 
as we follow “ Roads to the City of God” and gain a vision of the
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“ World Mission of Christianity” as the months of the year pass 
on their way.

Respectfully submitted,

MARGARET S. PEET,

Educational Secretary

REPORT OF THE PRAYER PARTNERSHIP PLAN

The Prayer Partnership has been rich in interest the past 
year. The life of any one woman, no matter how uneventful, is 
well worth consideration, but how much more interesting is that 
of a dozen or more earnest, cultivated and consecrated women 
missionaries! I wish there was time to tell the story of every one 
of ours, but I may speak briefly of only a few.

One Sunday afternoon last summer my doorbell rang. Two 
ladies came in, one a very active associate in the Woman’s Aux­
iliary, the other a beautiful stranger who smiled knowingly upon 
me, then said “ Miss Barr.” It was our dear Miss Barr, mission­
ary in China, home on her furlough. You may be sure she had a 
warm welcome, as if she were my own loved daughter. She was 
on her way to China, having had a delightful visit at her Alma 
Mater, the Philadelphia Training School. The old missionary 
who had led her to offer herself to China was there to inspire her 
afresh. Now she knows by experience that bringing benighted 
Chinese women into the light of Christianity is the sweetest and 
most satisfying way of spending her strength and life. The glory 
of it deepens as she works. She told me about her work at St. 
Hilda’s, of her social service labor in Wuchang, of fleeing for her 
life to Shanghai when the Nationalist Army took possession of 
Wuchang, of filling in the gaps while at Shanghai, of going to the 
Philippines at the S. 0. S. call of Bishop Mosher. Then of her
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delightful rest at home. She is now at the head of St. Luke’s 
Training School for Nurses, Manila. You will be glad to hear 
that she is the much-loved missionary of both the Woman’s Aux­
iliary and the Girls’ Friendly Society, in St. Mark’s, New Britain. 
They invited in her other missionary partners, and gave her the 
opportunity at a special meeting of telling the story of her work. 
Just to look into the face of this charming, versatile, broad­
minded woman was an inspiration. It seems to me that the union 
of all the societies in a parish in devotion to one missionary would 
be a source of power and unity. There is no good reason why 
young and old should hold aloof from one another in such a great 
enterprise.

Another missionary, Miss Anne Lamberton, has been home 
this summer. Through China’s terrible troubles she stayed at 
her post, as the efficient secretary of both the Hospital Council 
&nd the Administrative Staff of St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, 
and has also been a teacher in the Training School for Nurses. 
Like Miss Barr, she has gone back joyfully to her work, and 
being a woman like ourselves, needs our prayers to encourage 
and strengthen her.

Before we leave China, we all remember Miss Ellen Jarvis, 
who was born and bred in a Connecticut rectory. She has served 
in various places in China and later in the Philippines, for several 
years. When many of the older missionaries fled to Shanghai 
for their lives, she attempted to sail for home; but was inter­
cepted by Bishop Mosher, who was in great need of assistance. 
So she has been helping Deaconess Shaw at Bontoc, putting in 
long hours of service. All this at her own charges. Could there 
be a more complete offering of life to the Master’s service?

We must not pass Japan by without speaking of lovely young 
Miss Boyle, who is there learning the very difficult language and 
getting acquainted with the people, laying the foundation of 
faithful missionary service.

We grieved much when winsome Maryland Nichols was 
snatched away by that fearful African fever. Her mother gave 
her joyfully to Liberia, for she herself wanted to go there before 
her marriage. Although we have been working in Liberia for 
many years, we have made only a good beginning. Now we have 
the opportunity to reap results. The way into the Hinterland 
has been successfully opened. Another young woman, Miss 
Meacham, has gone bravely to take up Miss Nichols’ work in the 
House of Bethany, Cape Mount. It takes three months to ex­
change letters with that far-away place, but we must keep her 
constantly in our prayers. In loneliness, in a strange country, 
among a peculiar people, she needs Divine comfort.
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But we must not linger in the foreign field, fascinating as it 
is. We must turn to our missionaries in the homeland. We have 
two in Alaska. It is a big leap from Tropical Africa to icebound 
Alaska, but Mrs. Molineaux has been at St. Peter’s by the Sea, 
Sitka, for many years, laboring for the most part alone. She has 
charge of the week-day school as well as the Church School, the 
Sunday services, the funerals, and the confirmation classes, and 
her own home. We women consider the last a big job if it is 
well done. How much more is she doing! How happy she is 
when a priest comes to administer the Holy Communion! The 
brave, unwearied, veteran missionary! God bless her.

And Miss Helen Lambert,, another Connecticut girl away up 
above the Arctic circle, has grown very dear to us. It grieved 
us sorely when the lamp exploded and burned her severely. 
Bishop Howe quickly came to her rescue and she is now at home 
on furlough, not only for rest, but for more training in surgery. 
A nurse in far-away Allakaket must be ready for all sorts of 
emergencies. She has proved herself most capable, and will al­
ways count her Alaskan experiences as a great joy.

Miss Ella Pier, of Bear Mountain, West Virginia, writes to 
Mrs. Everest, her Prayer Partnership correspondent for St. 
Michael’s, Naugatuck, “ With grateful affection for all you have 
been in my life here since we knew each other. ’* It is the simple 
expression of the sweetest friendship which has grown with the 
years. Miss Pier, away up in the mountains, needs Mrs. Everest 
and the faithful women around her, and they need Miss Pier. So 
it will be wherever the Prayer Partnership lives up to its privi­
leges.

Oh, that there were time to speak of the wonderful work of 
Mrs. Hunt in connection with the Fort Valley School, Georgia. 
It is so sensible and far-reaching, really developing high Christian 
character, as well as business ability. It seems to me, if our 
wealthy church people understood the value of our schools for 
the colored people, they would pour their big gifts into them in­
stead of into richly endowed denominational schools.

But I must stop. I cannot tell you about your other part­
ners. Time is too short. They are a blessed company that should 
have our affection and loyal support. The Prayer Partnership 
is not asking for financial offerings, however. That is not its 
province. But we believe it will increase our faith in God’s love 
for the world, and will arouse such a deep sense of our responsi­
bility as workers with Him that we will pour out our treasures 
into our depleted missionary treasury, and that in the years to 
come there will be no necessity for stringent assessments to teach 
us our duty. We will make the necessary sacrifices for the sake
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of Him who called ns to the blessed work of extending His King­
dom.

Respectfully submitted,

ANNA L. BIDDLE.

Note: Seventy-two parishes are Prayer Partners with twenty-two 
Missionaries.

REPORT OP THE TREASURER 

Balance January 1, 1929

Morning Pledge Annual Meeting.................. $757.00
General Endowment F u n d ............................. 5,843.50
Reserve Account ..........   1,670.46
Cash Account ................................   730.40
Convention Fund :.............................    108.97
Communion Alms .......................................... 255.35
Archdeaconry Fund ......................................  182.14
Missionary Lending L ibrary.........................  8.35

----------  $9,556.17

Receipts for 1929

Sudget (in white envelopes) .......................  $9,066.82
Offering Annual Meeting (Diocesan Quota

for Missions) ...........................................  296.87
Specials:

Morning Pledge for 1929 ............. $1,323.00
Morning Pledge for 1930 ............  829.00
Communion Alms .......................  63.54
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Diocesan Quota -for Missions
(Archdeaconries) .............. .....  171.70

Diocesan Quota for Missions
(Yantic, Grace) ........1............. 100.00

Diocesan Quota for Missions
(Thomaston, Trinity) ............  50.00

Corporate Gift (New Canaan,
St. Mark’s) ............................. 10.00

Mrs. Root’s Station Class (Bast
Hartford, St. John’s) ..............  8.75

--------$2,555.99
Expenses Archdeaconry Meetings .. 23.75
Provincial Treasurer .....................  50.00
Interest from Trust Funds :

Lucretia Terry Fund .......... .......  $436.77
Harriet Tyler Fund ...................  245.00
Harriet Giraud Fund .................. 18.90
Hubbard and Gower F u n d ........  17.36
Mary I. Russell F u n d .................. 521.92
Sarah B. Davis F u n d .................. 116.40
Josephine Bingham Fund ..........  52.81

--------  $1,409.16
Interest from Archdeaconry Trust Funds :

New Haven Archdeaconry Fund $44.49 
Litchfield Archdeaconry Fund .... 27.59

--------$72.08
Interest from Savings Bank Deposits :

General Endowment Fund ........  $280.82
Convention Fund ___.................... 8.58
Reserve Account, etc....... ........   116.66

--------  $406.06
$13,880.73

$23,436.90

Disbursements

Budget :
To Missions   $5,367.82
Supply Department ....................................  342.63
Comfort Club ....................    400.00

*
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Foreign Missionaries Insurance F u n d ....... 100.00
Church Missions Publishing Co..................  100.00
Assessments: National...................; $35.00

Provincial  ............  25.00 60.00
Printing Annual Reports, Envelopes, etc. .. 695.52
Scholarships, Daughters of Clergymen..... 850.00
Educational Work of Diocese .................,.. 1,540.00
Expenses Church Periodical Club ......... ’.. 13.78
Expenses Diocesan Board .........................  91.85

Specials :
Morning Pledge for 1929 ...........................  $2,080.00
Diocesan Quota for Missions

(Archdeaconries) ....................................  171.70
Diocesan Quota for Missions

(Yantic, Grace) ......................................  100.00
Diocesan Quota for Missions

(Thomaston, Trinity) ............................. 50.00
Deaconess Pension Fund ...........  500.00
Communion Alms (to Bishop Acheson, to 

use in connection with the Altars of Mis­
sions in the Diocese) .......    318.89

Scholarships, Summer Conferences ............ 300.00
Missionary Lending Library .....................  100.00
Mrs. Root’s Station Class .........................  8.75

Offering Annual Meeting (Diocesan Quota
for Missions) .........    $296.87

Missionary Lending Library Secretary ....... 8.35
Provincial Conference Expenses .............   132.70
Treasurer New Haven Archdeaconry ..........  44.49
Expenses Archdeaconry Meetings ................  23.75

Total

Balance December 31, 1929

Morning Pledge Annual Meeting.................   $829.00
General Endowment Fund ...........................  6,124.32
Reserve Account ............................................  1 951.23
Cash Account ........................ ............. ........... 257.97
Archdeaconry Fund ......................................  209.73

$9,561.60

$3,629.34

$506.16

$13,697.10
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Convention Fund ...................-.......................  367.55
-----------$9,739.80

$23,436.90
Respectfully submitted,

SARAH E. DOUGLAS,
Treasurer.

Middletown, Conn., January 23rd, 1930. 
Examined and found correct:

EBEN JACKSON,
Auditor.

BUDGET FOR 1930

For Missions ......   $4,300.00
Foreign Missionaries Insurance F u n d ..............  100.00
Supply Department .......................................  500.00
Comfort Club ..................................................... 500.00
Church Missions Publishing Co.......................... 100.00
Assessments: Provincial ....................... T............ $25.00

National ......................................................  35.00
--------  $60.00

Printing Annual Report, etc...............................  700.00
Scholarships, Daughters of the Clergy......... — 1,000.00
Educational Work ........   1,700.00
Expenses of Officers :

United Thank Offering............................... $75.00
Church Periodical Club ............................. 150.00
Diocesan ..................   215.00
Convention F u n d ............ -..........................  25Ö.00

--------  $690.00

$9,650.00
White Envelopes ...........................................  $8,000.00
Invested Funds .............................................  1,650.00

----------- $9,650.00
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FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Recommendations for 1930

1. Recommended: That the balance on hand at the end of 
the year be added to the Reserve Fund.

2. Recommended: That the offering at the Annual Meeting 
be given to Connecticut’s Diocesan Quota for Missions.

3. Recommended: That the offerings at the Corporate Com­
missions be given, in accordance with Bishop Acheson’s plan, to 
purchase a Dossal for St. Monica’s Church, and the remainder, if 
any, be set aside for altar furnishings for the Diocese.

4. Recommended: That the Morning Pledge be given to Con­
necticut’s Diocesan Quota for Missions.

5. Recommended: That we appropriate $500 from the Re­
serve Fund for the Deaconess Pension Fund.

REPORT OF THE SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
During 1929 this Diocese sent boxes to so many different 

places that I will ask you to fix your mind’s eye on a map of the 
world while reading this report, in order to picture to yourself 
the scope of the work.

Personal boxes have been sent to nineteen clergymen in 
seventeen different states, stretching from Maryland to Oklahoma 
and from Washington to Porto Rico. Fifteen women mission­
aries, all over the world, in this country, Alaska, Porto Rico, 
Honolulu, Liberia, China, and Japan, received Christmas gifts. 
The seventeen missions, schools and hospitals which were assigned 
to us for the winter of 1928-29 were as follows:

Five were in the mountains of Virginia—the Blue Ridge In­
dustrial School at Dyke; Simmons’ Gap at Beldor; Boys’ Home, 
Inc., at Covington; and Tanner’s Ridge and St. George’s Mission, 
both at Stanley. In North Carolina we sent to St. Francis’ 
Mission at Rutherfordton, and in Tennessee, the Emerald-Hodg- 
son Hospital at Sewanee. Going west, we sent a few things to 
Taylor Hall, Racine, Wis.; the Hare Industrial School, Mission, 
S. D.; Rowland Hall, Salt Lake City, Utah; and St. Augustine’s 
Mission, Fort Smith, Ark.; and large shipments to Christ Hospi­
tal, Topeka, Kansas; St. Andrew’s Mission, Pine Bluff, Ark.; and 
St. Philip’s Normal and Industrial School, San Antonio, Texas.
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Now if you will let your minds "take a three-stop flight around 
the world, you may picture the boxes arriving at St. Luke’s Mis­
sion, Honolulu; St. Elizabeth’s Hospital, Shanghai; and St. 
Catherine’s Training School, Santuree, Porto Rico.

These boxes, together with a few which have been sent to 
missions on our 1929-30 allotment and to the Seamen’s Church 
Institute, plus four Indian Catechists’ suits, make a total of 240 
boxes, valued at $12,474.46. The Diocesan Supply Fund fur­
nished $342.63 of the amount and the boxes sent by the Girls’ 
Friendly Society were valued at $329.19.

Respectfully submitted,

DOROTHY W. GOODWIN.

THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT OF COMFORT CLUB

Probably the majority of those who read these lines are more 
or less familiar with this branch of missionary endeavor; but for 
the enlightenment of any to whom the words Comfort Club may 
be merely a name, this report offers an excellent opportunity to 
explain that this department, organized thirty-eight years ago, 
exists for the benefit of those of the clergy of the Diocese whose 
salaries are too small for the support of their families, and the 
proper education of their children. The gifts of clothing and 
household linens sent to these clergymen are considered as being 
supplemental to their salaries; and while this material aid need 
not be underestimated, the convenience of having- things ready to 
wear, or to use, without the necessity of buying or making them, 
is an important phase of their helpfulness.

Several recipients of Comfort Club boxes have kindly said 
that the organization is appropriately named; and almost without 
exception, while voicing their gratitude, they do not fail to pay 
tribute to their “ unknown friends,” who, by their loving zeal 
and generous spirit of co-operation make this assistance possible. 
So those who contribute in any way to the work of the Comfort 
Club may well feel that their interest and gifts are truly appreci­
ated, and that by helping to support this worth while under­
taking, they are contributing substantially to the comfort and 
well-being of the occupants of more than one Connecticut rectory,
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thereby enabling them to render more efficient service for the 
Master.

During the past year contributions of money amounting to 
$465.78, and boxes valued at $751.76 were received from thirty- 
five parishes. Clothing and household linens with a total valu­
ation of $931.25 were sent for Diocesan purposes; new clothing 
valued at $25.45 was sent to Bishop Colmore for Porto Rican 
hurricane relief work, and a special donation of furnishings to 
the amount of $25.00 was given towards equipment for use by 
the Church Army while in and around Hartford during the sum­
mer months.

More and more each year the articles requested in the lists 
submitted to the Comfort Club consist of things which must be 
bought, rather than made, with the result that it is often difficult 
to suggest satisfactory work for societies-desiring an assignment 
of sewing; but household linens of all kinds are in constant de­
mand, and the Supply Managers can usually furnish a small list 
of other articles which are always welcome additions to the 
Supply shelves.

Boxes or parcels should be sent to :

The Comfort Club 

Diocesan House, 28 Garden Street,

Hartford, Connecticut.

A list of contents, stating itemized value of only such articles 
as are new, should be enclosed in each shipment, together with 
the name and address of the society or individual sending it— 
and in connection with ready made articles purchased at a dis­
count, or as “ bargains,” it should be remembered that the sum 
actually paid, and not the original price, is the correct amount 
for valuation purposes; a duplicate list should be forwarded to 
your Archdeaconry Supply Manager, and a letter of notification 
should be sent to :

MRS. EDWARD B. BRYANT, Secretary 

30 Farmington Ave., Hartford, Conn.
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Report of the Comfort Club Treasurer
Receipts

Balance January 14, 1929 ..................................  , $110.97
Fairfield Archdeaconry .......    $152.00
Hartford Archdeaconry ................   77.28
Litchfield Archdeaconry....................................  83.00
Middlesex Archdeaconry ..............................   25.00
New Haven Archdeaconry................................. 80.00
New London Archdeaconry............................... 48.50

--------$465.78
Diocesan Treasurer of Woman’s Auxiliary ..... 400.00

$976.75
Disbursements

To Diocesan Clergymen ....................................  $265.00
Clothing and household linens ........... :............  510.82
Transportation of boxes....................................  13.19
Cleaning garments ............................................ 4.50
Letter postage and supplies ............................. 2.40
Janitor ...........................'................................... 30.00

--------  $825.91
Balance, Phoenix State Bank & Trust Company,

January 11, 1930 ........................................ 150.84

$976.75
MAIDA L. BRYANT, Treasurer.

Audited and found correct:
ELLEN G. JUDGE.

January 13, 1930.

UNITED THANK OFFERING
In bringing to you my first report, or rather statement, as 

your Assistant Treasurer of the United Thank Offering I feel very 
humble indeed. For I have been trying to carry on for one who 
has served us so wonderfully, and it is a rather large order to 
follow in her footsteps. It is a great disappointment to all that 
Miss Franklin, who has been our U. T. O. Treasurer for ten years, 
was not able to continue with the work. In appointing an Assist­
ant Treasurer it was hoped that with the bookkeeping, end of the 
work out of the way that Miss Franklin might be able to do the 
other part, namely, the keeping in touch with the parishes by
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writing and later on by visiting. But this she has not been able 
to do; so I have tried to fill both places by letter writing, visiting 
parishes and attending Archdeaconry meetings whenever possible 
as well as by keeping the accounts. I hope that when the annual 
report of January 1st is printed that we will be up to the amount 
that we have set for ourselves.

The year, the first one of the Triennium, while it has not 
yielded all that it should in order to have us reach the goal that 
we expect to attain, we are well on our Tyay. We all have so 
much to be thankful for that our little blue boxes should be full 
to overflowing. But it is from the education of others in the use 
of the boxes that we must expect to make our desired increase of 
10% that the Diocese always hopes for, and has reached each 
Triennium thus far. One cannot put a price on Thankfulness, 
and it is in making the women realize how much there is to be 
thankful for and by expressing it by putting our mite in our 
little hungry open-mouthed blue box that we are going to gain. 
We cannot all go forth to do the Church’s work. We all know 
that it is through this United Thank Offering that much of the 
forward work of the Church is carried on, and cannot we make 
the work still greater by always placing our bit in our box for 
the innumerable blessings we have received?

The amount carried forward from October, 1928 to January 
1st, 1929, was $1,198.53, and the amount received since that date 
to November 6th, 1929, is $8,933.14. The interest on the ac­
count to date is $107.59, totalling for the first year of the Tri­
ennium, $10,239.59. This sum has been contributed by 197 
parishes and missions.

The number of boxes sent out during the year is 841, and the 
number of envelopes 1,462.

As you will recall, the amount placed on the Alms Basin from 
the Diocese at that wonderful service last fall in Washington was 
$29,588.26, and if we go forward as we have always done in the 
years past we must raise before October 1931, $32,547.08, and that 
means $10,849.03 each year. There are still many parishes to be 
heard from, and so, as I have said, I am hoping that the balance 
needed, amounting to $609.44, to make that amount for our first 
year what it should be, will appear in the printed report of 
January 1st, and then we all shall have occasion to put an added 
thank offering in our boxes because we have reached the goal 
that we ourselves have set.

To add a few lines to my report of November 7th I simply 
wish to say that it is a case for an added thank offering as our 
goal for the first year of the Triennium has been reached, as you 
will see from the following summary:
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Received Oct. 1 and Dec. 31, 1928 ..........  $1,198.53
Received during 1929 ............ ..:...... .....10,561.08
Interest _____ ____ ................ ..... ............ 192.12

Total ..................................................  $11,951.73
Respectfully submitted,

KATHARINE ARNOLD NETTLETON

Statement of Treasurer of United Thank Offering
October 1928, to and Including December 1929

1929
Jan. 1. Amount received between Oct. 1 and

Dee, 31, 1923 ......... ...... ....................$1,198.53
Received during 1929 as per detailed report :

Fairfield Archdeaconry ..................   $3,400.76
Hartford Archdeaconry ......    2,400.74
Litchfield Archdeaconry ...........;... 1,174.56
Middlesex Archdeaconry ...................: 486.53
New Haven Archdeaconry ................  2,525.60
New London Archdeaconry ................  572.89

----------- $10,561.08
Interest on deposits in Savings Banks :

Travelers Bank & Trust Co., Hartford $87.68 
The Birmingham National Bank—
Savings Department—D erby............  104.44

----------- $192.12

^  5 $11,951.73
Balance in Travelers Bank & Trust C‘o., as of

January 1, 1930 ..................................  $3,498.39
Balance in The Birmingham National Bank

Savings Department as of Jan. 1, 1930 8,453.34
-----------$11,951.73

This is to certify that I have made a careful examination of 
the account of the United Thank Offering for 1929, and the state­
ment thereof as kept and prepared by the Treasurer, Miss 
Katharine Arnold Nettleton, and find the same to be correct.

A ttest:
h  « £  HENRIETTA M. FLYNN, Auditor.
Derby, Connecticut 
February 3, 1930.
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REPORT OF FUND FOR THE EDUCATION OF THE 

DAUGHTERS OF THE CLERGY

This Fund was begun in 1875, even before the organization 
of the Woman’s Auxiliary. Just to state the number of girls 
who have been helped by it does not describe adequately the 
good it has done in building up Christian character, developing 
social graces and strength to meet the responsibilities of life. It 
grew out of a great need.

Like all intelligent fathers, our clergy felt a deep anxiety for 
the proper education of their daughters, but were crippled by 
inadequate means. This is exactly the case now. The problem 
has grown far more serious. For a daughter of a clergyman 
even to do aiiy work in- her father’s parish, not to speak of the 
outside world, her education must be more intensive and compre­
hensive than ever.

Life was simpler in 1875. As a rule a clergyman’s daughter 
was trained to be a' good home maker. To be a good Church 
woman, a faithful wife, a helpful daughter, was her highest am­
bition. How the times have changed! She has been thrust out 
into the business-world, and woe betide the young woman who is 
inadequately trained! How can our clergy meet the situation ? 
How, on an ordinary salary of $2,000, can they spare twelve or 
fifteen hundred to keep their daughters in school or college? It 
is a manifest impossibility, for all educational institutions have 
been compelled to increase their tuition and other expenses.

Has not the time come for us, in 1930, to realize our responsi­
bility, just as our foremothers did theirs in 1875? The appropri­
ation for this fund is $850—a very small sum for so good a pur­
pose. This year it has been divided among seven girls who, bless 
their hearts, receive their respective shares gratefully, though 
they must mournfully wish it were more—just as we of the com­
mittee do. The largest grant is $150, the smallest $75. They are 
like the proverbial feather that keeps the camel’s back from 
breaking. The Episcopal Church has always been devoted to 
practical good works. We may well be proud of its record.

Cannot something more be done to carry out the generous 
purpose of those who started this fund? Can we not raise it pro­
portionately to what it was in 1875? Then $600, or even less, 
covered the expense for a year in a good Church school. Now 
more than twice that amount is needed. Our darling girls must
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have nourishing food, respectable clothes, and necessary books. 
Oan we not help them more generously, so that they may become 
efficient women, fit for the service of our Divine Master, and 
dignified representatives of this grand old Church of ours?

Respectfully' submitted/

ANNA L. BIDDLE,

MAIDA L. BRYANT.

DIOCESAN LENDING LIBRARY

Your Librarian feels that she must begin her report with a 
hearty “ thank you,” to all who have contributed to the general 
fund of the Auxiliary, from which the officers felt that they could 
apportion one hundred dollars toward the purchase of books for 
its Lending Library. In consultation with others the Librarian 
has expended this sum, and the books bought with it are in con­
stant circulation.

The increase in the number of readers during the year has 
been very gratifying, and the Library should grow with them. 
Although the greater part are naturally of the Cathedral congre­
gation—as are the workers—a number from outside the Parish, 
and even the city, have been among the borrowers. It is hoped 
that many others will make use of the mail service. The cost of 
the postage is the only charge. The borrower is asked to place 
within the book the stamps necessary to repay the expense of 
forwarding.

Our thanks are gratefully extended to the Dean, and the 
other members of the Cathedral staff, for their interest and help 
in the work; to the space allowed the Librarian from month to 
month in “ The Evangel” for our report; to Miss Henke for keep­
ing up her valuable work in getting books to shut-ins and her 
group members and her statistical work; and for books given to 
the Library by the Church Mission Publishing Company, the Rev. 
L T. Beckwith, D. D., the Rev. Robert H. Burton, Mrs. James J. 
Goodwin, Mr. Sharp, and Miss Sarah H. Ripley. To the latter, 
also, for a combined writing desk and bookcase. To Miss Ripley, 
Miss Margaret R. Jones, Mrs. Albert Jones, Miss Katherine Jones,
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Miss Agnes Galgegian, Miss Mary Tracy, Miss Alice Prentice, and 
Miss Alberta Gardiner for their assistance in the Library Sunday 
after Sunday. Through the very efficient help of Miss Mabel G. 
Schumacher the Library has been card-catalogued, and she also 
serves in the Library before and after the eleven o’clock service 
Wednesday mornings.

The Library contains about a hundred biographies (lives of 
missionaries, and other Churchmen and Churchwomen) and histo­
ries of missions, some in small pamphlet form, others in good-size 
volumes; books on the Bible and Prayer Book; others on personal 
religion, and some stories illustrating the power of the Church in 
early teaching, and in the every-day life of the individual. 
During the year there have been times when more than sixty 
books have been in circulation.

The Diocesan Lending Library, 45 Church Street, Hartford, 
Conn., will send a catalogue upon request. The Reading Room 
above the Library, in the south-east porch, is open daily from 7 
A. M. to 5 P. M.

Respectfully submitted,

EDITH BEACH,

Librarian.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIOCESAN DIRECTOR OF THE 

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

Time flies so rapidly that it does not seem possible that I am 
making my second report to you as Diocesan Director of the 
the Church Periodical Club; but I feel that a good bit of work 
has been accomplished this year.

Since last January I have spoken at Auxiliary meetings in 
Meriden, Middletown, Seymour, Southford, and Southport, and 
have attended the Fairfield and New Haven Archdeaconry meet-
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ings, where I also spoke. I likewise gave a brief report at the 
Diocesan Board meeting in May.

There are ninety branches of the Church Periodical Club in 
this Diocese, of which number twenty-two have no secretaries. I 
do hope that if there are any representatives of those parishes 
present, they will go home resolved to appoint a new parish secre­
tary, for twenty-two really is too large a number to have inactive. 
Three new branches have been formed, in Milford, North Bran­
ford and' Plainville, while three branches in which there had been 
ho secretaries for some time appointed new ones. Six secre­
taries have’resigned or died, and there have been seven changes 
of secretaries. I have received forty reports in response to re­
port blanks sent out early in October.

Since January 1st I have received eighty-five letters from 
Miss Thomas, the Executive Secretary, and sent her thirty-one. 
I have received from the various parish secretaries one hundred 
and forty-nine letters and sent them one hundred and seventy- 
three.

There are 624 magazines being sent regularly by 290 donors, 
a slight drop from last year; but I think that is accounted for in 
the fact that more secretaries have been sending boxes of maga­
zines. Christ Church at Bedding has no regular secretary, but 
sent 200 books to clergymen and libraries, as well as 80 odd maga­
zines. The Milford branch, only recently formed, is sending 25 
magazines, for which they are to be congratulated. Other inter­
esting figures are the 8,596 odd magazines and papers, 587 books, 
and 6,048 Christmas and Easter cards.

I am still hoping to see the day when there will be a secretary 
in each Archdeaconry, Hartford and New Haven still being the 
only two which have them. Miss Pauline Smith, of the New 
Haven Archdeaconry, has done splendid work, and I am sorry to 
report her resignation, which takes effect at this meeting. Her 
successor is Mrs. Burton Collyer of Meriden. Mrs. Dryhurst has 
continued her same fine work in the Hartford Archdeaconry, and 
I want to take this opportunity to thank her and Miss Smith, and 
the various parish secretaries, for their help and co-operation, 
without which it would be impossible to carry on this work.

Bespectfully submitted,

KATHARINE MATTHIES,

Diocesan Director.
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Statement of Diocesan Director 

For the Year Ended October 1, 1929

Receipts

Balances of Branch secretaries as reported for 1928 ....... $68.68
Balances as reported by 17 secretaries who sent

reports .................................. ...........................  $63.75
Difference—less ............... ............... .......................  4.93
Receipts reported by 17 secretaries ........... ......................  269.87
Amount received from secretaries for Library Funds in

excess of that reported for the same object ..............  8.00

$346.55
Difference from 1928 ................................................. .........  4.93

$341.62

Disbursements

Postage, stationery, freight, express, etc., paid by various
* secretaries ........ ....... ,..... -.......... ........... — ..... ,..... $151.84

Received and distributed by Diocesan Director for Libra­
ry F unds....................... ..........:.... ........................ t...... 44.00

Books and subscriptions ....................................................  62.55
Balances in hands of Branch secretaries as shown by their

various reports .... .....*..... i.............. .... .......................  83.23

$341.62

Respectfully submitted,

KATHARINE MATTHIES,

Diocesan Director.
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REPORT OF THE CHÜRC& MISSIONS PUBLISHING 

COMPANY

In the Story and Pageant Series, we have published “ Dawn 
on the West Coast,” by the Rev. Arthur Cochrane Peabody, 
rector of St. Paul’s Church, Newburyport. This is a drama of 
Liberia, and depicts the changing conditions there, the intro­
duction of the airplane, modern medicine, and other Conditions 
of the present day.

“ The Church and the Southern Highlanders,” by the Yen. 
Walter C. Whitaker, Dean of Knoxville, and rector of St. John’s 
Church, Knoxville, is a supplement of his “ Southern Highlands 
and Highlanders,” published by the Church Missions Publishing 
Company some fifteen years ago.

“ Early Days in Minnesota” is a re-issue of three publica­
tions—an article by the late Deaconess Sanford, and letters by 
the Rev. J. Lloyd Breck. - ■ ••••■:

“ The Bishop’s Kalendar” for 1930 has for its subject,
‘ ‘ Canterbury, ’ ’ and includes a brief historical allusion to leading 
events and Archbishops, a tri-monthly calendar, and the Church’s 
Fasts and Feasts for 1930, and is adorned with a colored illus­
tration of the Chthedral and Palace.

The leading number of the year in the Soldier and Servant 
series was “ Francois Coillard,” a very complete biography, 
though condensed, of that pioneer missionary in S. E. Africa, by 
the Rev. James Thayer Addison, Professor of the History of Re­
ligion .and Missions in the Episcopal Theological School at Cam­
bridge. The second number was “ Francis Xavier,” by the same 
author. Both are written with great vivacity and fine scholar­
ship.

The third publication is “ Arthur James Gammack: Priest 
and Pastor,” by his son, Thomas H. Gammack, in co-operation 
with Mrs. Gammack and other members of the family.

The last number will be “ Reminiscences of the Rev. William 
Reed Huntington, D. D., Advocate of Church Unity,” by one of 
his staff. It is no way supplementary to the authentic Life by 
the Rev. John W. Suter, D. D., its value being, that the writer 
knew Dr. Huntington from 1875 until his death, was on the staff
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of Grace Church under him for fifteen years, and that no other 
member has ever written such memoirs.

Forthcoming in 1930 is a life of Bishop Matoda, and one of 
the Rev. Dr. John W. Chapman of Anvik, Alaska, both by the 
provision of Mr. William B. Leidt, Associate Editor of the Spirit 
of Missions.

In Story and Pageant we have on hand “ The Spirit of the 
Church,’’ by Mrs. Ethel Bain, author of “ The Road to Bethle­
hem,” “ Let There Be Light,” and an African play introducing 
“ Spirituals” by Miss Esther C. Averill of Worcester, Mass.

We are also making strenuous efforts to secure the remi­
niscences of Archdeacon Ashley, but it is said that it is a question 
whether anyone can get him to sit still long enough to dictate 
them. Mr. W. D. Swain, Nation Wide Campaign Secretary of 
South Dakota, has, however, made a beginning, and we are not 
without hope. ¡■•SrVK.i'1 . 1 ■■ -t .*• .

Plans are under way to print at an early date a short life of 
John Gardner Murray, our late Presiding Bishop, and the Presi­
dent of this Church Missions Publishing Company, to read, “ A 
Short Life of John Gardner Murray, the late Presiding Bishop 
and the President of This Company. ’*

Forthcoming as an extra number and Christmas gift book is 
a publication of very great interest, on the plan of Hertford in 
England and Hartford in New England, namely, York in England 
and New York in America. The article on York has been written 
by the Very Rev. Lionel Ford, D. D., Dean of York Cathedral; 
and that on New York by the Rev. George Francis Nelson, D. D., 
Honorary Canon of the Cathedral of St. John the Divine, who has 
been on the Cathedral staff longer than any other official, and is 
the Nestor of the New York clergy. This work is now in press: 

We have the promise of a group of poems of St. Francis of 
Assisi, by the accomplished poet, Rev. Arthur Ketchum, Rector of 
St. Matthew’s Church, Bedford, N. Y., who made a pilgrimage to 
Assisi last summer. This is an “ extra, ” for a gift book.

Respectfully submitted,

MARY E. BEACH,

Representative of the C. M. P. C.
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MISSIONARIES PROM THE DIOCESE OP CONNECTICUT

IN THE FOREIGN FIELD

Mr. Andrew H. Forrester 
Rt. Rev. D. T. Huntington, D. D. 
Miss Ellen Jarvis 
Miss Helen K. Lambert 
Miss Ella B. Lucas 
Rev. Henry P. Mattocks 
Rev. Kenneth 0. Miller 
Mr. M. P. Walker 
Miss Laura P. Wells

Field of Service From
Philippine Islands Hartford 
Anking Hartford
Philippine Islands Brooklyn 
Alaska Glastonbury
Alaska Norwich
Philippine Islands New Haven 
Porto Rico Hartford
Shanghai Hartford
Shanghai Hartford
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ARCHDEACONRY TABLES
The Archdeaconry Table has been made out to show the 

offerings each parish has given to the Budget, to Specials that 
have been given through the Auxiliary Treasurer, to the United 
Thank Offering, to the Comfort Club, and the total cash offerings. 
It shows the value of boxes given to the Comfort Club, to the 
Supply Department and the total box values; also the Grand 
Totals.

The advantage of this plan is that the whole record of 
each parish can be seen at a glance, instead of having to look in 
three different reports to find it. “ Specials” indirectly reported 
are not included as none of the money passed through the Auxilia­
ry Treasurer’s hands.
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Bethel, St. Thomas’ ................................... 42 $56.76' $25.00 $81.75 1 $33.81 $33.81 $115.56
Black Rock, St. Andrew’s ........................ 1 10.00 10.00 . 10.00
Bridgeport, Calvary ................................... 17 18.40 17.00 35.40 1 10.68 10.68 46.08

*Bridgeport, Christ C hurch ........................ $50.00 225.00 275.00 1 44.26 44.26 319.26
^Bridgeport, Church of the Nativity .......
Bridgeport, St. George’s ............................ 62.32 62.32 1 65.00 65.00 127.32

*Bridgeport, St. John’s .................... ........... 29 82.00 75.00 297.56 454.56 2 40'3.54 403.54 858.10
Bridgeport, St. Luke’s ...............................
Bridgeport, St. Mark’s ............................. 5 1.00 6.00 4.00 11.00 11.00
Bridgeport, St. Michael’s ................... ......
Bridgeport, St. Paul’s ............................... 1 2 5 . 2 5 25.25 25.25

*Bridgeport, Trinity .............. ...................... 36 81.72 26.00 25.00 132.72 1 37.99 37.99 ; 170.71
*Danbury, St. James’ ................ ................. 25.00 140.00 165.00 165.00
*Darien, St. Luke’s ....................................... 55 205.40 50.00 217.26 472.66 1 33.26 33.26 505.92
Easton, Christ C hurch...............................

*Pairfield, St. Paul’s ................................... 40 1601.00 15.00 568.65 743.65 1 51.31 51.31 794.96
*Greenwieh, Christ Church ........................ 100 300.00 250.00 581,50 $150.00 1281.50 5 2243.17 2243.17 3524.67
*Huntington, St. Paul’s ............................... 7 11.00 11.00 1 39.02 39.02 50.02
Long Hill, Grace C hurch............................ $19.50 19.50 19.50

*Monroe, St. Peter’s ........- ........................... 25 26.60 5.00 31.60 31.60
*New Canaan, St. Mark’s .............. „............ 15 34.42 10.00 230.96 275.38 oO 118.24 118.24 393.62
*Newtown, Trinity ....................................... 30 32.50 10'. 00 26.50 69.00 1 14.75 14.75 83.75
*Ni'chols, T rin ity ........................................... 18 5.70 5.70 1 28.48 28.48 34.18
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* Norwalk, ¡Christ Church ........................... 5.00 47.37 52.37 1 13.72 13.72 66.09Norwalk, Grace Church ............................ 1 53.25 53.25 53,25Norwalk, St. Paul’s ................................... 1 2 25.00 24.00 49.00 49.00
*Redding, Christ Church ........................... 20,00 71.82 91.82 1 25.01 25.01 116.83Ridgefield, St. Stephen’s ........................L 35 43.35 20.00 14.73 78.08 1 8:1,50 81,50 159.58*Riverside, St. Paul’s ................................. . 35 123.70 10.00 2.00 135.70 75.00' 4 115.61 190.61 : 326.31
iSandy Hook, St. John’s ........................... 10.00 45.00 55.00 1 6.00 6.00 61.00

*Shelton, Church of the Good Shepherd .... 29 51.07 15.00 21.57 87.64 2 . 70.57 70.67 158.21
Sound Beach, Church of Our Saviour.....

*South Norwalk, T rin ity ............................. 40 52.55 10.00 15,00 77.55 i 1 46.64 46.64 124,19
* Southport, T rin ity ...................... ...............r. 40 24.80 139.35 164.15 1 61.50 61.50 225.65
Springdale, 'Emmanuel .......................... J__ 48.00 25.00 43.00 116.00 1 49.94 49.94 165.94
Stamford, St. Andrew’s ............................. 15 36.00 10.00 10.00 56.00 2 35.54 35.54 I • 91.54

^Stamford, St. John’s ............ .................... L 240 334,30 35.00 299.67 668.97 73,50 ■ 2 408.49 481.99 1150.96
*Stamford, St. Luke’s .................................. 10.00 22.00 32.00: 1 36.56 36.56 68.56
♦Stratford, Christ Church .......................... 89 60.00 25.00 116.50 201.50 23.00 5 89.38 112.38 313.88
*Tashua, Christ Church .............................. 5.00 , . 5.00 28.00 128.00 , 33.00
Weston, Emmanuel ................................... 1 10.60 10.50 10.50

*Westport, Christ 'Church .......................... 18 58.64 25.00 83.64 2 7.64 7.64 91.28
Westport, Holy Trinity ....................... . 31 115.00 15.00 55,00 185.00 5 401.05 401.05 586.05
Wilton, St. Matthew’s .............................. . 25 88.25 45.00 133.25 1 22.75 22.75 156.00
Fairfield Archdeaconry.............................. 69,54 10.00 79.54 79,54

T o ta l................................... 1028 $2076.15 $831.54 $3400.76 $152.00 $6460'.45 $219.00 55 $4694.41 $4913.41 11373.86

'’’Parishes represented at the Annual Meeting
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Bloomfield, St. Andrew’s ..........................
♦Bristol, Trinity ................................... ....... 50 $26.75 $23.00 $49.75 2 $46.79 $46.79 $96.54
Broad Brook, Grace C hurch...................... 4.55 8.00 12.55 12.55
Collinsville, Trinity ................................... 20 20.00 1 21.78 41.78 1 11.58 11.58 53.36
East Berlin, St. Gabriel’s .......................... 1 14.60 14.60 14.60

*East Hartford, St. John’s .......................... 32 5)1.00 $13.75 51.00 115.75 1 32.79 32.79 148.54
♦Farmington, St. James’ ............................. 15 53.45 15.00 40.00 108.45 1 11.39 11.39 119,84
Forestville, St. John’s ............................... 7 9.00 8.00 17.00 17.00
Glastonbury, St. James’ ............................ 14 20.50 7.00 $5.00 32.50 32.50

♦Hartford, Christ Church C athedral......... 104 325.00 200.34 10.00 535.34 $10.00 3 376.20 386.20) 921.54
♦Hartford, Church of the Good Shepherd .. 45 105.17 20.00 95.57 220.74 2 145.33 145.33 366.07
Hartford, Grace Church ........................... 10 21.87 25.85 47.72 1 23.25 23.25 70.97
Hartford, St. Andrew’s ............................ 20 17.00 8.00 25.00 1 25.00

♦Hartford, St. James’ ................................. 40 45.10 10.00 53.35 108.45 1 32.19 32.19 140.64
♦Hartford, St. John’s ................................... 100 359.40 25.00 1 498.98 62.28 945.66 40.00 3 307.07 347.07 1292.73
Hartford, St. Monica’s .............................. 5.00 8.00 13.00 1 5.54 5,54 18.54
Hartford, St. Paul’s ...................................

♦Hartford, T rin ity ........................................ 60 344.45 60.00 600.00 1004.45 1 141.53 141.53 1145.98
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Hazardville, St. Mary’s ............................. 13 13.55 1,1.00 24.55 1 15.73 15.73 40.28
♦New Britain, St. Mark’s ........................... 55 145.95 75.00 450.00 670.95 3 224.62 224.62 895.57
Newington, (rra.ee Church ........................ 7 14.21 14.21 1 14.21

♦Plain vi lie C h u rch  of Our Sa.vionr .......... 19 39.75 10.00 18.86 68.61 1 30.81 30.81 99.42
♦Ro-ckville St. John’s ................................. 7 7.24 10.00 20.02 37.26 37.26
♦South irla.Ktonburv, St.. Luke’s ................ 35 68.40 5.00 25.00 98.40 1 10.22 10.22 108.62
♦South Manehest.er, St. Mary’s .................. 68 54.10 15.00 42.05 111.15 3 57.81 57.81 168.96
♦Southington, iS<t. Paul’s ............................. 10 13.05 5.00 42.50 60.55 3.00 1 37.75 40.75 101.30
Stafford Springs (rra.ee (Thureh .............. 28 46.35 48.12 • 94.47 9.85 9.85 104.32
Sufheld, Calvary .........................................

♦Tariff:ville, Trinity .....................................
Thompson ville, St. Andrew’s .................. 18 14.35 5.00 8.00 27.35 27.35
Uni on vii le Christ. Church ........................ & 21.00 11.00 32.00 32.00
Warehouse Point, St. John’s .................. 58 60.36 18.00 78.36 1 51.00 51.00 129.36

♦West Hartford, St. James’ ........................ 7 8.70 5.00 3.00 16.70 1 54.50 54.50 71.20
♦Wethersfield Trinity ................................. 22 34.25 10.00 47.82 92.07 30.06 5 184.82 214.88 306.95
♦ W in d sor , (rra.ee C hurch ............................... 53 106.45 50.00 156.45 1 39.11 39.11 195.56
Windsor Locks, St. Paul’s ........................ 5 10.15 i 6.50 16.65 ' 16.65
Hartford Archdeaconry............................. 28.41 28.41 28.41

T otal.................................. 930 $2061.10 $367.16 $2400.74 $77.28 $4906.28 $92.91 36 $1854.63 $1947.54 $6853.82

♦Parishes represented at the Annual. Meeting
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9 $13.40
9.50

$5.00
10.00

$20.00 $38.40 $5.00 1 $34.77 $39.77 $78.17
15 19.50 1 15.77 15.77 35.27
30 70.35 1 5.00 31.49 106.84 10.00 2 61.45 71.45 178.29
22 28.10 10.00 40.00 78.10 1 10.65 10.65 88.75
16 23.80 17.20 41.00 1 20.31 20.31 61.31

East Plymouth, St. Matthew’s ................
6 6.31 5.00 10.00 21.31 1 29.30 29.30 50.61

15 51.63 20.00 15.85 87.48 1 13.85 13.85 101.33
♦Litchfield St Mip.ha.or« ............................. 23 114.96 20.00 212.69 $83.00 430.65 3 66.22 66.22 496.87
Marble Dale St Andrew’s 15.70 15.70 1 28.30 28.30 44.00

43 64.40 15.00 44.23 123.63 1 50.00 50.00 173.63
Norfolk, Church of the Transfiguration..

9 12.10 4.38 16.48 1 14.88 14.88 31.36
8 8.25 3.00 11.25 11.25

23 48.44 5.00 42.98 96.42 14.55 1 19.92 34.47 130.89

25 31.00 10.00 41.00 1 25.21 25.21 66.21
10.00 201.69 211.69 1 211.69

21 32.05 10.00 94.00 136.05 1 20.00 20.00 156.05
3.80 3.80 1 10.53 10.53 14,33

14 24.00 60.00 1 3.00 87.00 87.00
48 70.63 25.00 95.63 1 47.59 47.59 143.22
12 39.95 15.00 68.10 123.05 2 66.77 66.77 189.82
38 1 66.48 20.00 285.95 372.43 3 67.47 67.47 439.90

♦Winsted St .Tamfis’ .......................................... 20 23.40 10.00 32.00 65.40 1 15.72 15.72 81.12
8 18.50 18.50 37.00 1 24.43 24.43 1 61.43

Litchfield Archdeaconry ........................... t2.00 2.00 2.00
T ota l................................... 405 . $757.25 $247,00 $1174.56 $83.00 $2261.81 $29.55 26 $643.14 $672.69 $2934.50

♦Parish.es represented at the Annual Meeting fThis amount is from mothers of French Mountain Church School.
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♦Chester St. Luke’s Mission ....................
♦Clinton, Church of the Holy A dvent.......
♦Durham, Church of the Epiphany ..........

12 $25.25 $10.00 $17.53 $52.78 1
1

$35.83
22.63

$35.83
22.63

$88.61
22.63

♦East Haddam St. Stephen’s .................... 16 27.001 10.00 12.00 49.00 $26.00 1 27.56 53,55 10-2.55
East Hampton, iSt. John’s M ission.......... 3.00 3.00 Ì 3.00

♦Essex, St. John’s ......................................... 20 12.00- 15.00 46.50 73.50 1 21.22 21.22 94.72
Hadlyme, Grace Mission ......,.... ..............
Ivoryton, All Saints’ .................................

♦Killingworth Emmanuel ..........................
M aromas, St. Andrew’s .............................

♦Middle Haddam, Christ Church .............. 10 34.16 50.0-0 27.00 $5.00 116.16 2 76.08 76.08 192.24
Middletown Christ Church ......................

♦Middletown, Holy Trinity ........................ 123 360.99 40.00 251.54 20.00 672.53 5 374.38 374.38 1046.91
Pnnset.t., St.. .Tamos’ .....................................
Portland, St. John Baptist M ission......... 15 15.00- 10-.00 25.00 1 14.18 14.18 39.18
Portland, T rin ity ......................................... 50 116.50 114.96 231.46 1 62.96 62.96 294.42

♦Saybrook, Grace Church .......................... 10 12.85 4.00 16.85 1: 57.87 57.87 74.72
Westbrook, St. Paul’s ...............................
Middlesex Archdeaconry .......................... 11.19 11.19 11.19

T otal ' ................ ..... 256 $603.75 $136.19 $486.53 $25.00 $1251.47 $26.06 14 $692.70 $718.70 1 $19-70.17

♦Parishes represented at the Annual Meeting

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



NEW HAVEN ARCHDEACONRY

Towns and Parishes
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* A n s nn ia Ch ri st. Ch 11 rch .................................... 80 $192,50 $30.00 
1 15.00

$138,85 $361.35 $6.00 1 $173.91 $179.91 $541.26
21.75 36.75 1 63.09 63.09 99.84

♦Bran fnrd, T rin ity  _________ 56 81.68 104.71 186.39 2 100.43 100.43 286.82
♦C hesh ire St. P eter ’s ....................... 65 98.00 33.10 131.10 53.27 53.27 184.37
*T>evrvn, iSt_ A ndrew ’s  .M ission ............:......... 5.00 5.00 10.00 10.00
♦Derby, :St. J a m es’ ___ ___ 24 65.88 25.00 121.72 212,60 1 69.00 69.00 281.60
♦Ea.st H aven , C hrist Church ...........................
♦Guilford C hrist Church .................................. 34 89.10 3 O'. 00 91.13 210.23 1 26.57 26.57 236.80
♦Ha.mden Gra:ce Church ....... ...... ...... ...... 34 53.73 5.00 39.50 98.23 1 39.26 39.26 137.49
♦M eriden, All iSa.ints’ ........................................... 44 63.30 36.50 99.80 3 105.92 105.92 205.72
♦M eriden St, Andrew’s  .................................... 131 177.72 50.00 97.50 $50.00 375.22 3 326.02 326.02 701.24
♦M ilford, St. P e te r ’s ......... 49 67.86 20.00 48.61 136.47 . 1 34.21 34.21 170.68
♦Na.n.ga.tnck, St. M ichael's ............................... 80 300.00 16.00 113.58 429.58 1 170.17 170.17 599.75

N ew  H aven All S a in ts’ ____ ___ 1 20.41 20,41 20.41
N ew  H aven A seen si on ....................................

♦ N ew  Ha.yen, fVhrist. nhnreh ........................... 45 137.00 25.00 110.60 272.60 1 100.00 100.00 1 372.60
♦New Haven, Church of the Epiphany.....
New H aven , S t Andrew’s .............................

30 27.00 25.00 34.00 86.00 1
1

52.11
26.56

52.11
26,56

138.11
26.56

♦N ew  Ha.ven St. Ja.mes’ fF\ H .l .................... 42 53.70 14.50 68.20 68.20
♦New Haven., St. Janies’ the Apostle ....... ..25 55.00 61.00 116.00 2 64.23 64.23 180.23

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



40 120.00 10.00
15 2.00 5.00
98 275.00 40.00
31 130.85 35.00
47 221.75 55.00

*N<rrthfnrd St A n d rew 's ................................... 12 7.5i2 5.00
8 9.00 5.00
7 8 .40

15 24.50
6.00

49 46.76 10.00
♦Southbury, Church of the Epiphany.......
Southford, Chapel of the Good Shepherd

32
.70

45.36 20.00
24 46.99 lO'.OO
71 329.32 51.00

♦W at.erhury T r in ity  ................................................ 61 112.28 25.00
37 42.75

*W csf. TTa.ven C hrist. C hurch  .......................... 100 87.04 15.00
*Y a.lesv.ille St. J o h n ’s  ........................................... 5 5 .00 5.00

136.15

Total .................................. 1391 $2977.69 $679.15

♦Parishes represented at the Annual Meeting

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



NEW LONDON ARCHDEACONRY

Towns and Parishes
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Brooklyn, Trinity .....................................
Colchester, Calvary ...........................

• 8 $15.60 $15.00 $24.80 
1.00 

1 17.60 
12.00 
14.00

$55.40
1.00

90.92
32.90
17.00

$5.00 2 $28.71 $33.71 $89.11
Danielson, St. Alban’s ........................... 48

15
63.32
15.90
3.00

10.00
5.00

33.55
24.08

33.55
24.08

1.00
♦Groton, Seabury Memorial ................. 1 124.47
Hebron, iSt. 'Peter’s ..................... 4 1 56.98
Lyme, (Black Hall) ......... ] T h e ......... 1 17.00
Niantic, St. John’s ........... {- Lym e.
South Lyme, St. Michael’s j  Missions.....

♦Mystic, St. Mark’s ...................... 15
29

28.30
37.86

5.00

14.50
35.17

5.00

42.80
103.03

1 22.92 22.92 27.92

♦New London, ¡St. James’ ............... . 20.00 10'. 00 5 348.61 348.51
42.80

Noank, Grace Mission ................. 451.54
Norwich,. St. Andrew’s ............................. 22 18.40

54.90
49.56

5.27
111.20
29.02
17.00
70.00

23.67
191.10
93.58
17.00

195.00
7.00

47.05
213.47
21.32
57.31

252.72
24.95

27.74
29.63

27.74
29.63

51.41
220.73♦Norwich, Christ Church ........................... 27 25.00

15.00
1

Norwich, Trinity .......................... 23
2

'Plainfield, St. Paul’s ............... ...... . 93.58
Pomfret, Christ Church ............ 20 100.00

7.00
17.05
89.25
14,50
11.15
65.09

25.00 1 43.25 43.25
17.00

238.25
7.00

47.05
463.12
37.36
84.64

285.33
24.95

Poquetanuck, St. James’ .......................... 13
Putnam, St. Philip’s .................. 15 10.00

25.00
20.00
87.97
6.82

23.91
77.63

♦¡Stonington, Calvary ................... . 45 11,25 148.12 1 101.53
16.04

249.65
16.04
27.33
32.61

Willimantic, St. Paul’s .... , ................ 10
Windham, St. Paul’s ...... 11 1 20.00

110.00
24.95

2,25 27.33
1

Yantic, Grace Church ............ 34 1 32.61New London Archdeaconry.........
T o ta l............................... 339 $59 O'. 88 $279.95 $572.89 1 $48.50 $1492.22. $180.45 17 $708.57 $889.02 $2381.24

♦Parishes represented at the Annual Meeting

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OP MONEY AND BOXES GIVEN THROUGH THE CONNECTICUT WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL, PROM JANUARY 1, 1929 TO JANUARY 1, 1930, 

INCLUDING THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

Archdeaconries
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Fairfield ............................... 1028 $2076.15 $831.54 $3400.76 $152.00 $6460.45 $219.00 55 $4694.41 $4913.41 $11373.86
H artfo rd ............................... 930 2061.10 1 $367.16 2400.74 77.28 4906.28 92.91 36 1854.63 1947.54 6853.82
Litchfield ............................. 405 757.25 247.00 1174.56 83.00 2:261.81 29.5& 26 643.14 672.69 2934.50
Middlesex ............................ 256 608.75 136.19 486.53 25.00 1251.47 26.00 14 692.70 718.70 1970.17
New H aven .......................... 1391 2977.69 679.15 2525.60 80.00 6262.44 203.85 42 3209.19 3413.04 9675.48
New London........................
From Diocese, not in above 
From Diocese, not in above

339 590.88 279.95 
' 2272.92

572.89 48.50 1492.22
2272.92

180.45 17* Q
f41

708.57
*342.63
f329.19

889.02
342.63
329.19

2381.24
2615.55
329.19

Totals ........................ 4349 ¡$9066.82 $4813.91 $10561.08 $465.78 $24907.59 $751.76 1 240 $12474.46 $13226.22 $38133.81

tG. r. s.Supply Work Fund

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

FORM OF A DEVISE OR BEQUEST TO THE SOCIETY

I give, devise and bequeath to the Connecticut Branch of the 

Woman's Auxiliary of the Episcopal Church, Incorporated, the sum

of.__________________________________________________ Dollars to

be applied for the purposes of said Society.

Middlesex County Printery, Portland, Conn.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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